
 
 

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India. 
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, 

Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East) Mumbai – 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in 

Page 1 of 7 
 

   

 

 

 

               

 
Report No:  CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01                                                                                               Dated: 12 Feb 2025 

 
TEST REPORT  

 
Original photo of the submitted sample 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  
                 Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01          Dated: 12 Feb 2025 
 

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India. 
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in 

Page 2 of 7 
 

Sample Description : Namira Serving Tray, Nature, FSC 100% Mango 

Buyer Name : Bloomingville Denmark 

Buying Agent : Speciality Merchandising Services 

SKU# : 82068480 

S. NO : BVD.203339 

REF # : 69835-01 

Applicable SKU : 82068470,82068481,82068482, 82068468 

End Use : - 

Sample Received Date : 22 Jan 2025 

Testing Period                     : 22 Jan 2025 to 11 Feb 2025 

Date of Issue : 11 Feb 2025 

Sample Condition : Sample Received in Good Condition 

 

S. No. Test Conducted Result Comments 

1 Sensory Test (DIN 10955: 2023) P - 

2 
Specific Migration of Heavy metal (EN 13130 followed by analysis 
in ICP-MS) 

P - 

3 Overall Migration  (EN 1186) P - 

4 Color fastness (With reference to EN 646) P - 

5 
Specific Migration of Formaldehyde (EN :13130 followed by 
analysis in UV-Vis Spectrophotometer) 

P - 

6 
Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines (As Aniline) 
(EN 13130-1 followed by EU 10/2011)  

P - 

7 
Specific migration of Monomer (EN 13130 analysis followed by 
GC-MS) 

P - 

8 Pentachlorophenol (PCP) Test (LFGB & BVL B 82.02.8) P - 

9 Total Yeast & Mould Count (GB 4789.15) Refer Result - 

10 
Bisphenol A (GC-SOP-ANA-018 Solvent Extraction analysis 
followed by LC-MS-MS analysis (EU) No 10/2011) 

P - 

  P=Pass, F=Fail, NA: Not Applicable   
 

  Testing Remark: Total Yeast & Mould test subcontracted to ISO 17025 Accredited lab. 
 

  Revision Remark: Test Report No. CPSGGHD2447444 Dated 11 Feb 2025 has been revised to add Applicable SKU No. as per Applicant  
  Request. 
 

 

For and on behalf of  

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd 

 
 

Dr. Shobhit Shrivastav  

Lab Manager 

Authorized Signatory-Chemical 

 
Remark:  
1. "Statement of conformity is based on simple acceptance criteria without taking measurement uncertainty into account unless 
otherwise requested in writing." 
2. Test results are drawn according to the kind and extent of the tests performed. 
3. Without permission of the tests Centre, this report is not permitted to be duplicated in extracts.  
4. This report does not entitle us to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.  
5. This test report represents the test parameters as requested by the customer based on submitted sample only. 

Applicant     : Bloomingville A/S  

Contact Person    : Mr. Neeru Yadav 

Address       : Lene Haus Vej 3-5 7430 Lkast Denmark 

Sample not drawn by Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd 



  
                 Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01          Dated: 12 Feb 2025 
 

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India. 
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in 

Page 3 of 7 
 

TEST RESULTS 
 

01- Sensory Test (Odor and Taste) for Materials in Contact with Foodstuffs –  
       (With reference to LFGB Section § 30 & 31)  
       Test Regulation: Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC. 
       Test Method: DIN 10955: 2023      
       Test Condition: 70°C For 2 Hours  

S. No. Test component Test Parameter Odor Rating Taste Rating 

1 Namira Serving Tray, Nature, FSC 
100% Mango 

Mineral Water 0 0 

 Maximum Acceptable Limit 2.5 2.5 

 Conclusion Pass Pass 

  Rating Scale:  

Odor Rating Taste Rating 

0 No discernible deviation 0 No discernible deviation 

1 Just noticeable deviation, still heavy definable 1 Just noticeable deviation, still heavy definable 

2 Weak deviation, definable 2 Weak deviation, definable 

3 Significant deviation 3 Significant deviation 

4 Strong deviation 4 Strong deviation 

 
    

02- Specific Migration of Heavy Metals 

Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting 
Regulation (EU) No10/2011 on plastic Materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance) 
Test Method: EN 13130 followed by analysis in ICP-MS 
Test Condition: Distilled Water @ 70°C for 2 hrs. 

Tested 

Component 
Element 

Minimum Detection 

Limit 

 

Results (mg/kg) 
Requirement (mg/kg) 

3rd Attack   

Namira Serving 

Tray, Nature, FSC 

100% Mango 

Barium (Ba) 0.1 BDL 1.0 

Cobalt (Co) 0.005 BDL 0.05 

Copper (Cu) 0.5 BDL 5.0 

Iron (Fe) 5 BDL 48.0 

Lithium (Li) 0.1 BDL 0.6 

Manganese (Mn) 0.1 BDL 0.6 

Zinc (Zn) 3 BDL 5.0 

 Lanthanum (La) 0.05 BDL 0.05  

Sum of La, Eu, Gd 

& Tb: 0.05 
Europium (Eu) 0.05 BDL 0.05 

Gadolinium (Gd) 0.05 BDL 0.05 

Terbium (Tb) 0.05 BDL 0.05 

Antimony (Sb) 0.04 BDL 0.04 

Arsenic (As) 0.01 BDL 0.01 

Cadmium (Cd) 0.002 BDL 0.002 

Chromium (Cr) 0.01 BDL 0.01 

Lead (Pb) 0.01 BDL 0.01 

Aluminium (Al) 0.2 BDL 1.0 

Nickel (Ni) 0.02 BDL 0.02  

Mercury (Hg) 0.01 BDL 0.01 

BDL: Blew Detection Limit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
                 Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01          Dated: 12 Feb 2025 
 

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India. 
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in 

Page 4 of 7 
 

 

03- Overall Migration 

      Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting Regulation  

       (EU) No 10/2011 on Plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food       

      Test Method: EN 1186 

Tested Component Simulant Test Condition 

Result 

 (mg/kg) 

Requirement 

(mg/kg) 
Conclusion 

3rd Attack    

Namira Serving Tray, 

Nature, FSC 100% 

Mango 

Distilled Water  700C for 2 hrs. 35.33 60 Pass 

95% Ethanol 600C for 2 hrs. 25.5 60 Pass 

ISO-Octane 400C for 30 min. <10 60 Pass 

  Detection Limit: 10 Mg/kg 
 
 

04- Color fastness 

      German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 & 31 with amendments, Council 

      of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1 and BfR recommendation –Migration of Coloring Agent 

      Test Method: With reference to EN 646 

Simulant Test Condition 

Result 

Conclusion  Tested Component- Namira Serving Tray, 

Nature, FSC 100% Mango 

Distilled Water  23± 2 0C for 4hrs. No Colour Migrated Pass 

Alkaline Salt 

Solution  
23± 2 0C for 4hrs. No Colour Migrated Pass 

 
 

05-Specific Migration of Formaldehyde 

(With reference to UAE.S GSO:2231:2012 and GSO: 1863: 2013) 

Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting 

Regulation (EU) No10/2011 on plastic Materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance) 

Test Method: EN :13130 followed by analysis in UV-Vis Spectrophotometer 

Test Simulant: Distilled Water, Test Condition: 70 oC for 2 hrs. 

Tested Component 
Results (mg/kg) 

Requirement(mg/kg) Conclusion 
3rd Attack  

Namira Serving Tray, 

Nature, FSC 100% 

Mango 

BDL ≤15 Pass 

   Detection Limit: 1 mg/kg, BDL: Below Detection Limit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
                 Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01          Dated: 12 Feb 2025 
 

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India. 
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in 

Page 5 of 7 
 

06-Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines (As Aniline): 

      Test Method: EN 13130-1 followed by EU 10/2011 as per new amendment Commission Regulation (EU) 

      2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting. 

      Test Condition: 70°C For 02 Hrs. 

      Test Simulant:  Distilled Water 

Compound  
Detection Limit 

(mg/kg)  

Results (mg/kg)  

Requirement (mg/kg) Namira Serving Tray, 

Nature, FSC 100% 

Mango 

2,4,5 – Trimethylaniline (2,4,5 TMA CAS 137-17-7) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

2-Methoxy-5-methylaniline (2-m-5-MA CAS 120-71-8) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

2-Naphthylamine (2-ANP CAS 91-59-8) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

3,3’- Dimethylbenzidine (3,3 DMB CAS 119-93-7)  0.001 BDL 0.002 

4,4'-Diaminodiphenylether (4,4-DPE CAS 101-80-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

4,4'-Methylenebis[2-chloroaniline] (CL-MDA CAS 101-14-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

4,4'-Methylenedianiline (4,4 MDA CAS 101-77-9) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

4,4'-Methylenedi-o-toluidine (4,4 MDoT CAS 838-88-0) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

4,4Thioaniline (4,4-thioANL CAS 139-65-1) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

4-Aminobiphenyl (4-ABP CAS 92-67-1) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

4-chloro-Aniline (4-CA CAS 106-47-8) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

4-Chloro-o-toluidine (4-CoT CAS 95-69-2) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

5-Nitro-o-Toluidine (5-N-OT CAS 99-55-8) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

Benzidine (BNZ CAS 92-87-5) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

o-Anisidine (0-ASD CAS 90-04-0) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

o-Dianisidine (o-diASD CAS 119-90-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

o-Toluidine (o-TOL CAS 95-53-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

p-Aminoazobenzene (AAB CAS 60-09-3) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

2,4/2,6-Toluenediamine (2.4-2,6-TDA CAS 823-40-5 CAS 95-80-7) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

o-Aminoazotoluene (CAS 97-56-3) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

4-methoxybenzene-1,3-diamine (CAS 615-05-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine (CAS 91-94-1) 0.001 BDL 0.002 

 
 

07- Specific Migration of Monomers 

      Test Method: EN 13130 analysis followed by GC-MS  

      Test Condition: 70°C for 2 hours  

      Test Simulant:  Distilled water  

COMPOUND  
Detection 

Limit(mg/kg) 

Result (mg/kg) 
Max. Permissible Limit 

(Mg/kg) 
Tested Component - Namira Serving Tray, 

Nature, FSC 100% Mango 

1, Hexene 1 BDL 3 

1, Octene  1 BDL 15 

   BDL = Below Detection Limit 
 
 
 



  
                 Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01          Dated: 12 Feb 2025 
 

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India. 
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in 

Page 6 of 7 
 

 

08-Pentachlorophenol (PCP) Test 

      Test Method: LFGB & BVL B 82.02.8 

      With reference to European Resolution AP (2002) 1 

Test Component 
Result (mg/kg) 

Requirement (mg/kg) Conclusion 
PCP TriCP TeCP 

Namira Serving Tray, 

Nature, FSC 100% 

Mango 

        BDL BDL BDL Max. 0.15 mg/kg Pass 

   Minimum Detection Limit: 0.05 mg/kg,  
 
 

 

09- Total Yeast & Mould Count 

     Test Method: GB 4789.15 

Tested Component Results Requirement(mg/kg) Conclusion 

Namira Serving Tray, 

Nature, FSC 100% 

Mango 

3.60 x 103 CFU/Tray - Refer Result 

       
 

 

10. Bisphenol A:       

      Test Method: GC-SOP-ANA-018 Solvent Extraction analysis followed by LC-MS-MS analysis (EU) No 10/2011  

Tested Component Results (mg/kg) Requirement (mg/kg) Conclusion 

Namira Serving Tray, Nature, FSC 

100% Mango (Lacquer) 
BDL Absent  Pass 

  Detection Limit: 0.05 mg/kg, BDL: Below Detection Limit 
 
 

 
End of the Test Report 

 
 



  
                 Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01          Dated: 12 Feb 2025 
 

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India. 
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 


